NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

2. Operations of school boards

Further to note 1, the taxation levied on behalf of and due to the school boards is:

   2020  2019

   $ 82,273 $ 85,212

3. Contributions to Joint Boards

Further to note 1, the following contributions were made by the Town to these boards:

   2020  2019

Timiskaming Health Unit   $ 50,991 $ 13,592

District of Timiskaming Social Services Administration Board  $ 206,146 $ 203,143

Tri-Town Transit System   $ 40,744 $ 39,627

4. Revolving line of credit
 The Town has a $250,000 business operating line negotiated with CIBC with a balance outstanding of $nil

(2019 $nil).  Interest is at bank prime plus 0.5% (currently 2.95%).

5. Correction of the prior period

 The Town realized in 2020 that there was an error in their inventory list and it has been overstated by $52,000

for several years now.  As a result, December 31, 2019 figures, presented for comparative purposes, have been

restated from those previously reported as follows:

   As previously  Increase

   reported  (decrease)  As restated

Statement of Financial Position

 Inventories of supplies $ 159,227 $ (52,000) $ 107,227

 Accumulated surplus  16,638,131  (52,000)  16,586,131

Statement of Operations

 Accumulated surplus, beginning of year  15,469,482  (52,000)  15,417,482

 Accumulated surplus, end of year  16,638,131  (52,000)  16,586,131

There was no impact on the statement of net financial assets in 2019.

6. Deferred revenue – other

 Deferred revenue – other consists of the following:

   December 31  Funds  Revenue  December 31

   2019  Received  Earned   2020

 Provincial government $ 235,817 $ 141,355 $ 189,712 $ 187,460

 Federal government  11,300  -  11,300  -

 Other donations  13,760  -  10,995  2,765

   $ 260,877 $ 141,355 $ 212,007 $ 190,225

   Page 12

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBALT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

7. Deferred revenue – obligatory reserve funds

 Deferred revenue – obligatory reserve funds consist of the following:

   December 31  Funds  Revenue  December 31

   2019  Received  Earned  2020

 Federal Gas Tax $ 71,231 $ 68,852 $ 73,137 $ 66,946

8. Municipal debt

 The balance of the municipal debt reported on the “Consolidated Statement of Financial Position” is made up of

all the long-term liabilities, incurred by the Town and outstanding at the end of the year.

   2020  2019

A serial debenture with Ontario Infrastructure repayable in semi-annual

(November and May) blended (principal and interest) payments of

$20,780 with interest at 1.7% per annum and the debenture matures in

May 2021.  The loan relates to road rehabilitation.  $ 20,605 $ 61,294

A serial debenture with Ontario Infrastructure repayable in semi-annual